

Kane County

Government Center 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bldg. A Geneva, IL 60134

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: TMP-24-2426

Type: Resolution Status: Reported to County Board

File created: 6/3/2024 In control: County Board

On agenda: 7/9/2024 Final action:

Title: Approving the Purchase of a Replacement Vehicle for the Kane County Sheriff's Office

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exec. Sum., 2., 3.

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/3/2024	1	KC Executive Committee		
6/26/2024	1	KC Finance and Budget Committee		
6/13/2024	1	KC Judicial/Public Safety Committee		
6/12/2024	1	KC Administration Committee		

APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A REPLACEMENT VEHICLE FOR THE KANE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Kane County Sheriff's Office requires one (1) replacement vehicle for a unit that was totaled in an accident while on duty earlier this year; and

WHEREAS, one (1) vehicle will be replaced with budgeted funds from the FY24 budget and reimbursed by our insurance agency through the Kane County Human Resources Department; and

WHEREAS, the most responsive vendor was Currie Motors, Inc., 10125 W. Laraway, Frankfort, Illinois, for a 2024 Ford Police Interceptor Utility AWD at a price of Forty-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars (\$45,782.00); and

WHEREAS, Kane County Human Resources has notified the Kane County Sheriff's Office that insurance will reimburse our agency a total of Twenty-Seven Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Seven and 00/100 Dollars (\$27,157.00), leaving a balance of Eighteen Thousand, Six Hundred Twenty-Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$18,625.00) to be paid out of the Automotive Equipment, 128.380.395.70070.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board with the Chair's signature is hereby approving the purchase of a 2024 Ford Police Interceptor Utility AWD for a not-to-exceed amount of Forty-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars (\$45,782.00) from Currie Motors, Inc., of Frankfort, Illinois.

File #: TMP-24-2426, Version: 1

Line Item: 128.380.395.70070

Line Item Description: Automotive Equipment

Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision? No Are funds currently available for this Personnel/Item/Service in the specific line item? Yes If funds are not currently available in the specified line item, where are the funds available? N/A

Passed by the Kane County Board on July 9, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote: